

73808-9

73808-9

No. 73808-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PERFORMANCE CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C.,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

DAVID KEENE,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

and

COLETTE GLENN, COBALT MORTGAGE, INC., and MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEM, INC.,

Respondents.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COLETTE GLENN

RYAN, SWANSON & CLEVELAND, PLLC
Brittenae Pierce, WSBA #34032
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034
(206) 464-4224

Attorneys for Respondent Colette Glenn

2018 DEC 22 PM 12:03
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

E

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background	1
1. History and Ownership of the Property	1
2. Performance Construction’s Attempts to Take the Property from Ms. Glenn	3
3. Mr. Sullivan’s History of Using RCW 6.23.120	4
B. Procedural Background.	5
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>.	6
B. All of Performance Construction’s claims fail because RCW 6.23.120 does not apply to this case.	7
1. Ms. Glenn was not a purchaser at a sheriff’s sale, thus RCW 6.23.120 does not apply.	8
2. Performance Construction’s offer is not a qualifying offer under RCW 6.23.120.	9
3. Ms. Glenn’s home was not subject to any homestead rights.	11
4. The purpose of RCW 6.23.120 is not met on these facts.....	11

C.	Ms. Glenn’s rights as a bona fide purchaser are superior to any claims by Performance Construction.	12
D.	Ms. Glenn is entitled to an award of her costs on appeal.	14
V.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

Cheney v. Mountlake Terrace, 87 Wn.2d 338, 552 P.2d 184 (1976) 6

Graham v. Findahl, 122 Wn. App. 461, 93 P.3d 977 (2004) 7, 8, 9, 10

Gustafson v. Gustafson, 47 Wn. App. 272, 734 P.2d 949 (1987)..... 11

Kirk v. Tomulty, 66 Wn. App. 231, 831 P.2d 792..... 12

Miebach v. Colasurdo, 102 Wn.2d 170, 685 P.2d 1074 (1984) 13

P.H.T.S., LLC v. Vantage Capital, LLC, 186 Wn. App. 281,
345 P.3d 20 (2015)..... 10

Paris Am. v. McCausland, 52 Wn. App. 434, 759 P.2d 1210 (1988)..... 11

Roger Crane & Associates v. Felice, 74 Wn. App. 769, 875 P.2d 705
(1994)..... 6

Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry Co., 104 Wn.2d 751, 709 P.2d 1200, 1204
(1985)..... 6

Tomlinson v. Clarke, 118 Wn.2d 498, 825 P.2d 706 (1992) 13

STATUTES

RCW 6.21.120 7, 9

RCW 6.23.010 3, 9

RCW 6.23.020 7

RCW 6.23.120 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

RCW 6.23.120(1)..... 9, 10, 11

RCW 6.23.120(2)(C) 12

COURT RULES

Rule of Appellate Procedure 14.2 14

MISCELLANEOUS

8 G. Thompson, Real Property § 4290, at 222-23 (1963 repl.) 13
